HAL Id: hal-03741626
Submitted on 18 Aug 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

mode transistors is easier to achieve when the barrier layer design is combined with the regrowth of an
additional barrier layer. Not only the regrowth allows the fabrication of co-integrated D-mode transistors,
but it can significantly reduce the access resistances with resulting larger drain current in the E-mode
devices.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was supported by French technology facility network RENATECH and the French National
Research Agency (ANR) through the projects ED-GaN (ANR-16-CE24-0026) and the “Investissements
d’Avenir” program GaNeX (ANR-11-LABX-0014). Prof. Borge Vinter is acknowledged for helpful
reading of the manuscript.
References
[1] R. Mitova, R. Ghosh, U. Mhaskar, D. Klikic, M.-X. Wang, and A. Dentella, “Investigations of 600-V
GaN HEMT and GaN Diode for Power Converter Applications,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 29, no.
5, pp. 2441–2452, May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.2286639.
[2] W. Saito, T. Nitta, Y. Kakiuchi, Y. Saito, K. Tsuda, I. Omura, and M.Yamaguchi, “A 120-W Boost
Converter Operation Using a High-Voltage GaN-HEMT”, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no. 1, pp. 8-
10, Jan. 2008, doi: 10.1109/LED.2007.910796.
[3] P. Altuntas, F. Lecourt, A. Cutivet, N. Defrance, E. Okada, M. Lesecq, S. Rennesson, A. Agboton, Y.
Cordier, V. Hoel and J.-C. De Jaeger, “Power Performance at 40 GHz of AlGaN/GaN High-Electron
Mobility Transistors Grown by Molecular Beam Epitaxy on Si(111) Substrate,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 303–305, Apr. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2404358.
[4] Y. Wen, M. Rose, R. Fernandes, R. V. Otten, H. J. Bergveld and O. Trescases, “A Dual-Mode Driver
IC with Monolithic Negative Drive-Voltage Capability and Digital Current-Mode Controller for Depletion-
Mode GaN HEMT” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 1, pp. 423–432, Jan. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2016.2537002
[5] Z. H. Feng, R. Zhou, S. Y. Xie, J. Y. Yin, J. X. Fang, B. Liu, W. Zhou, Kevin J. Chen, S. J. Cai, “18-
GHz 3.65-W/mm Enhancement-Mode AlGaN/GaN HFET Using Fluorine Plasma Ion Implantation”, IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 31, no. 12, pp. 1386–1388, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1109/LED.2010.2072901.
11
[6] T. Oka and T. Nozawa, “AlGaN/GaN Recessed MIS-Gate HFET With High-Threshold-Voltage
Normally-Off Operation for Power Electronics Applications”, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 29, no. 7,
pp. 668–670, Jul. 2008, doi: 10.1109/LED.2008.2000607.
[7] Z. Xu, J. Wang, J. Liu, C. Jin, Y. Cai, Z. Yang, M. Wang, M. Yu, B. Xie, W. Wu, X. Ma, J. Zhang, Y.
Hao, “Demonstration of Normally-Off Recess-Gated AlGaN/GaN MOSFET Using GaN Cap Layer as
Recess Mask”, IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 35, no. 12, pp. 1197–1199, Dec. 2014, doi:
10.1109/LED.2014.2359986.
[8] H. Hahn, G. Lükens, N. Ketteniss, H. Kalisch, and A. Vescan, “Recessed-Gate Enhancement-Mode
AlGaN/GaN Heterostructure Field-Effect Transistors on Si with Record DC Performance”, Appl. Phys.
Express, vol. 4, no. 11, p. 114102, Nov. 2011, doi: 10.1143/APEX.4.114102.
[9] J. Kuzmik, C. Ostermaier, G. Pozzovivo, B. Basnar, W. Schrenk, J. Carlin, M. Gonschorek, E. Feltin, N.
Grandjean, “Proposal and Performance Analysis of Normally Off GaN/InAlN/AlN/GaN HEMTs With 1-
nm-Thick InAlN Barrier”, IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 57, no. 9, pp. 2144–2154, Sep. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TED.2010.2055292.